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Year Statutory & Funded  Year Statutory & Funded 

1978-79 -0- (Prop 13—cannot compute)  1984-85 6.02% 

1979-80 8.60%  1985-86 6.19% 

1980-81 8.50%  1986-87 5.49% 

1981-82 7.90%  1987-88 2.54% 

1982-83 $11.90 per ADA—flat amount  

(about 0.60%) 

 1988-89 4.10% 

1983-84 8.00%  1989-90 4.64% 

 

 

 

 

 

Statutory 
Funded COLA for 
Average District1 

K-12 
Deficit 

County Office 
Form “O” Deficit 

Revenue Limit 

1990-91 4.76% 3.52% 1.18% n/a 

1991-92 4.69% 0.50% 5.14% n/a 

1992-93 2.74% 1.96% 5.86% n/a 

1993-94 1.92% <0.56%> 8.14% 9.77% 

1994-95 3.23% 0.00% 11.01% 12.59% 

1995-96 2.73% 2.73% 10.12% 11.70% 

1996-97 3.21% 3.21% 8.801% 10.402% 

1997-98 2.65% 2.65% 8.801% 10.402% 

1998-99 3.95% 3.95% 8.801% 10.402% 

1999-00 1.41% 1.41% 6.996% 8.628% 

2000-01 3.17% 3.17% 0.00% 0.00% 

2001-02 3.87% 3.87% 0.00% 0.00% 

2002-032 2.00% 2.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

2003-04 1.86% <1.20%> 3.002% 2.999% 

2004-05 2.41% 2.41% 2.143% 2.143% 

2005-06 4.23% 4.23% 0.892% 0.898% 

2006-07 5.92% 5.92% 0.00% 0.00% 

2007-08 

2008-09 

4.53% 

5.66% 

4.53% 

<2.67%> 

0.00% 

7.844% 

0.00% 

7.839% 

2009-10 

2010-11 

4.25% 

<0.39%> 

<7.64%> 

0.00% 

18.355% 

17.9633% 

18.621% 

18.250% 

2011-12 2.24% 0.00% 19.754% 20.041% 

2012-13 3.24% 0.00% 22.272% 22.549% 

 
1 The funded COLA excludes any benefit due to deficit reduction or equalization aid. 
2 For 2002–03, while the statutory COLA was 1.66%, a 2.00% COLA was funded.  

Revenue Limit COLAs since 1978-79 
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Statutory 
Funded COLA for 
Average District1 

K-12 
Deficit 

County Office 
Form “O” Deficit 

Local Control Funding Formula 

2013-14 1.565% 5.49% — — 

2014-15 0.85% 11.81% — — 

2015-16 1.02% 13.37% — — 

2016-17 0.00% 5.77% — — 

2017-18 1.56% 2.54% — — 

2018-19 2.71% 6.91% — — 

2019-20 3.26% 3.19% — — 

2020-21 2.31% 0.00% — — 

2021-22 1.70% 5.07%3 — — 

2022-23 6.56% 6.56% — — 

2023-24 8.13% 8.13% — — 

 
3 Final COLA included an additional 1% added to the current-year statutory COLA, compounded by the prior year 

statutory COLA (1.0231x1.027=1.0507) to make LEAs “whole” 




