Revenue Limit COLAs since 1978-79

Year	Statutory & Funded		
1978-79	-0- (Prop 13—cannot compute)		
1979-80	8.60%		
1980-81	8.50%		
1981-82	7.90%		
1982-83	\$11.90 per ADA—flat amount (about 0.60%)		
1983-84	8.00%		

Year	Statutory & Funded
1984-85	6.02%
1985-86	6.19%
1986-87	5.49%
1987-88	2.54%
1988-89	4.10%
1989-90	4.64%

	Statutory	Funded COLA for Average District ¹	K-12 Deficit	County Office Form "O" Deficit			
Revenue Limit							
1990-91	4.76%	3.52%	1.18%	n/a			
1991-92	4.69%	0.50%	5.14%	n/a			
1992-93	2.74%	1.96%	5.86%	n/a			
1993-94	1.92%	<0.56%>	8.14%	9.77%			
1994-95	3.23%	0.00%	11.01%	12.59%			
1995-96	2.73%	2.73%	10.12%	11.70%			
1996-97	3.21%	3.21%	8.801%	10.402%			
1997-98	2.65%	2.65%	8.801%	10.402%			
1998-99	3.95%	3.95%	8.801%	10.402%			
1999-00	1.41%	1.41%	6.996%	8.628%			
2000-01	3.17%	3.17%	0.00%	0.00%			
2001-02	3.87%	3.87%	0.00%	0.00%			
2002-03 ²	2.00%	2.00%	0.00%	0.00%			
2003-04	1.86%	<1.20%>	3.002%	2.999%			
2004-05	2.41%	2.41%	2.143%	2.143%			
2005-06	4.23%	4.23%	0.892%	0.898%			
2006-07	5.92%	5.92%	0.00%	0.00%			
2007-08	4.53%	4.53%	0.00%	0.00%			
2008-09	5.66%	<2.67%>	7.844%	7.839%			
2009-10	4.25%	<7.64%>	18.355%	18.621%			
2010-11	<0.39%>	0.00%	17.9633%	18.250%			
2011-12	2.24%	0.00%	19.754%	20.041%			
2012-13	3.24%	0.00%	22.272%	22.549%			

 $^{^1}$ The funded COLA excludes any benefit due to deficit reduction or equalization aid. 2 For 2002–03, while the statutory COLA was 1.66%, a 2.00% COLA was funded.



Revised 1/25/2023

	Statutory	Funded COLA for Average District ¹	K-12 Deficit	County Office Form "O" Deficit			
Local Control Funding Formula							
2013-14	1.565%	5.49%					
2014-15	0.85%	11.81%		_			
2015-16	1.02%	13.37%	_	_			
2016-17	0.00%	5.77%	_	_			
2017-18	1.56%	2.54%	_	_			
2018-19	2.71%	6.91%	_	_			
2019-20	3.26%	3.19%	_	_			
2020-21	2.31%	0.00%	_	_			
2021-22	1.70%	5.07% ³		_			
2022-23	6.56%	6.56%		_			
2023-24	8.13%	8.13%		_			

 $^{^3}$ Final COLA included an additional 1% added to the current-year statutory COLA, compounded by the prior year statutory COLA (1.0231x1.027=1.0507) to make LEAs "whole"

